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orGaNIseD BY THE WEST ESSEX CAR CLUB

1" National Speed Trial

NORTH WEALD AERODROME

Nr. EPPING ESSEX

SUNDAY APRIL 3rd |960 start 11.30 a.m

FIRST AWAY AND
ALWAYS AHEAD

FRIDAY Is.




in motoring!

Throw a cart-track or an unmade road in front of the new Triumph Herald

and feel how she smooths it out. With her four-wheel independent

suspension — unique in this price range—the Triumph He
brings the velvet touch to any surface. This is
only one of a host of special features, all adding
up to a new experience in motoring which

is waiting for you at our showrooms.
Saloon: £702 7s. 6d. (Inc. P.T.)
Coupé: £730 14s. 2d. (Inc. P.T.)

THE NEW >
herald

Backed bu 12 months' guarantee and the world-wide Stanpuart spares seruvice

WOODFORD ESSEX

WANSTEAD 6666 (20 LINES)

STANDARD & TRIUMPH DISTRIBUTORS FOR
METROPOLITAN & SOUTH-WEST ESSEX




ELEVENTH NATIONAL SPEED TRIAL

NORTH WEALD AERODROME (BY KIND PERMISSION OF AIR MINISTRY)

Organised by the West Essex Car Club Ltd.
R.A.C. PERMIT No. R.8I5

3rd APRIL, 1960

Officials :

R.A,C. Steward: R. C. Crouch
Club Stewards : R. Priestley, G. E. Matthews, Hon. GeraldsLascelles
Clerk of the Course: J. Holmes
Secretary of the Meeting: J. M. A. Edmondson
R.A.C. Timekeeper: M. A. Ford
Timekeepers Assistants: K. Gibson, S. Britton
R.A.C. Scrutineer: F. C. Matthews, M.I.M.T.

Medical Officers : Doctors D. Bateman, R. H. Longton, D. K. Slack,
H. A. E. Cree, 1. D. Bennie

Public Address: A. Marsh Chief Marshal : A. E. Hawkins
Chief Car Park Official : M. Martin Press Officer . M. Berg
Chief Paddock Marshal: S. L. Ince
Start Line Marshals : C. S. Perkin, J. Trimble
Chief Spectator Marshal : Supt. E. R. Gahan, B.E.M.

Garte Marshal - J. Fullex

The following are Marshals for Speed Trial :

M. Packford A. Fagioli K. Reed B. Bishop

J. Southall W. Cox J. Morley H. Higlett

J. Cooney C. Doney B. Saggers C. Bent-Marshall
K. Roberts F. lre R. Morton Greenhill

C. Roberts M. Gough J. Pretty

A. Thomas D. Higginson V. Wake ¥

P. Beasley B. Abbott D. Brooks |

R. Watt R. Ormes A. Giles Mrs. A. Thomas
B. Turner R. Hubble F. Greenoak Mrs. A. Fagiol
A. Phillips R. Hubble R. Langdon Mrs. Gahan

K. Pearce J. Hubble B. Nixon Mrs. Archer

D. Davis B. Layzell E. Cains Miss J. Hubble
F. Davis F. Coltman S. Groves Mrs. S. Ince

E. Davis V. Edwards N. Greenway Mrs. P. Nurse
D. Bishop F. Gibson B. Loveless Mrs. D. Brooks
D. Harley W. Pope 5. Telfer Mrs. J. Fullex
D. Best C. Smith J. Major Mrs. A. Giles

B. Webb M. Beck S. Smith Miss Rose

J. Ranson M. Edwards B. Simmons Mrs. R. Langdon
J. Wilson J. Rust H. Cormacey Mrs. B. Loveless
I. Barnard I. Latta D. Edwards Mrs. S. Telfer

C. Cave P. Nurse G. Mudie Mrs. A. E. Hawkins
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Exciting new features plius rally-bred reliability

for those who always demand the best

NEW FRONT Disc BRAKES Touch the
brake pedal and let big disc brakes

bring you to a safe, sure stop.

POWERFUL NEW ENGINE ‘Sports car’
acceleration with the new higher com-
pression engine developing 78 b.h.p.

LUXURIOUS NEW INTERIOR Inspect
the polished wood facia, magnificently
re-styled interior, and relax in softer,
more comfortable seats.

STYLISH NEW EXTERIOR Admire the
sleek body styling with its swifter
over-all appearance.

Experience all the advances 1n the new
Sunbeam Rapier today.

SALOON £695 (plus P.T. £290.14.2)
CONVERTIBLE £735 (plus P.T. £307.7.6)

Whitewall tyres, overdrive on 3rd and 4th
gears available as extras.

CALL, WRITE OR PHONE FOR A FREE TRIAL RUN TODAY

——-i—_._____!___;

—
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k=s Warnell Motors Lid

242,248, WOOD STREET, E.17

Telephone COPpermill 1410
COPpermill 1419
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SOME NOTES ON TODAY’S MEETING

It is now eleven years since the West Essex Car Club first ran its Sprint meeting, and the event
has grown in status from its humble beginnings as a closed to club event at Boreham to become the

first National Sprint meeting to be held in the year.

To the uninitiated, there doesn’t seem much to this sprinting business but there is, in fact, a great
deal of skill required in the art of getting the car off the line at just the right engine speed which will
cause the least amount of wheelspin, and subsequent loss of time. You will observe that drivers
attempt to let in the clutch at a critical moment, when the power which the engine is developing can
be used to greatest advantage.

The timing is being effected electronically, cars automatically triggering the equipment as the
photo-electric ray which is directed across the start line is interrupted by the passing of the vehicle.
At the finish line, the car crosses a pneumatic tube which is stretched across the track, and in so
doing, stops the watches. By this method, which was originally introduced by Michael Ford of the
Bentley Drivers’ Club, we are able to record times to within one hundredth of a second, and it will
now become apparant how important it is to make a clean get-away at the start.

Many drivers use this meeting as a beginning of the season test, to find out what adjustments
may be necessary after the preparation which has taken place in the close season. Consequently,
you will be able to observe many different types of car, from the ordinary standard saloon car to
pure racing machinery. By taking part in an event of this kind, one has a ready answer to the
eternal question “What’ll she do, Mister 7!

We hope you will all have a good day’s entertainment, and trust that the weather will be fine,
to help to make it so.

M. B.

AWARDS —These will be as follows:—

1. Best Time of the Day: The Crafford Trophy and £20.

E«J

Second Best Time of the Day: £10 or Cup.

Special Award for the fastest W.E.C.C. member: £10 or Cup.
The Mill Trophy for the fastest standard bodied M.G. entered by a W.E.C.C. member.

Best time in each Class: £35 or Cup.

Second best time in each Class if 8 or more starters: Cup or Plaque.

o S5 AR I ol

Special Award for the fastest time by a Lady Driver: (if three or more starters): Cup or
Plaque.

N.B.—The Crafford Trophy and the Mill Trophy remain the property of the promoting Club and
are to be held for one year.
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MIDWAY MOTORS

London Road
Stanford Rivers
Essex

Telephone : Ongar 233

Keith Greene will be pleased to

meet any club member at the
garage where the
Gilby Engineering Equipe

are tuned and maintained




RAGES LTD, ABRIDGE . ESSEX

R.AC. Tel. Theydon Bois 2240

WERT ES&EK i

Authorised dealers for all Rootes and Ford product.s

Over 50 used cars always in stock
3 months written guarantee with all cars not over five years old

3 one-thousand mile services FREE on all cars sold

JOHN EWER MOTORS LTD.

139-141 TOTTENHAM LANE, HORNSEY, N.8, Tel. FITzroy 1588

Renault Specialists - Quality New & Used cars - Specialist tuning etc

A NEW 1960 AEROSTABLE
DAUPHINE IS HERE . .

Hail the driver - he will be pleased to let you examine the car and will
explain its virtues and advantages.

Look for trade vlates 680 LA

FIRE-FIGHTING EQUIPMENT AT THIS MEETING
KINDLY LOANED BY :-

L«

FIRE FIGHTING

APPLIANCES
FOR

EFFICIENT FIRE PROTECTION

L. & G. FIRE APPLIANCE Co., Ltd.

CAXTON STREET NORTH, LONDON, E.16
Telephone : ALBert Dock 3991-4

And at LIVERPOOL, GLASGOW, CARDIFF, NEWCASTLE, BIRMINGHAM, BRISTOL.
FALMOUTH, SOUTHAMPTON, BELFAST




NOTICES . . . IMPORTANT !
MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS

and spectators attending this track do so
ENTIRELY AT THEIR OWN RISK

““ It is a condition of admission that all persons having any connection with the promotion
and/or organization and/or conduct of the meeting, including the owners of the land and the
drivers and owners of the vehicles and passsengers in the vehicles, are absolved from all
liability arising out of accidents causing damage or personal injury to spectators or ticket

holders.”’
NO DOGS ADMITTED

In the interest of safety of human lives, spectators and competitors, DOGS are NOT
permitted within the area of the Circuit.

Vehicles are taken into the Car Park on condition that the Club shall not be liable for loss
of or damace to the vehicle, or of or to any part « r accessory therefor, or of or to any
animal or thing left in or about or with the vehicle, in whatever way or by whatever means

such loss or damage may be caused.

POSTPONEMENT OF THE MEETING
The Club reserves the right to postpone or cancel the meeting.

YOUR INTEREST IS SOUGHT

VEHICLES are not allowed on the track after the meeting. Visitors
should leave by their approved routes, or as directed by the stewards.

CROPS PLEASE AVOID DAMAGE TO THE VALUABLE
CROPS AND FARMILAND AROUND THE CIRCUIT.

LITTER_ In the interest of safety please prevent paper or similar
materials from blowing across the track.

Please dispose of your litter at home, NOT here!

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The West Essex Car Club wishes to thank the following for services rendered in organizing

to-day’s Meeting :-

The Air Ministry and Station Commander fotr permission to use the Airfield.

The Bentley Drivers’ Club for timing apparatus.

Woodford Duplicating & T ypewriting Agency.

No. 4 Division of the St. John's Ambulance Brigade for first aid facilities.

Messrs. West Essex Garages of Abridge and R. P. Powell Motors Ltd., for the use of break-
down vehicles.

Black Cat Catering Co., Walworth refreshment facilities.

L. & G. Fire Appliance Co. Ltd. for Fire Fighting equipment.

The Essex Constabulary for traffic control.

Mr. N. Crafford. Director West Essex Garages 1.td., Abridge, for the Trophy which he has
presented for B. T.D.

C. Martyr for Public Address system.

F. T. Everett & Co. Ltd., Printing.
Charles Roth & Co., Woodford, for the loan of a caravan.
Local Members of the Motor Trade and others who have taken advertising space in this

programme.,
E. Rands Esq., use of transport.
Course Car by Warnell Motors Ltd.
All those who have given up their spare time voluntarily to help to-day.

Next W.E.C.C. Speed event—Speed Hill Climb, May 22nd,
Stapleford Airtield, nr. Abridge, Essex.
Organised by the W.E.C.C. Ltd.
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NUMERICAL LIST OF COMPETITORS

DRIVER

J. R. Barrett
M. Graber

J. H. D. Whitmore

J. F. Harris
P. F. Albon
J. Wheeler
J. M. Young
R. Jankel
B. Ferrari
P. A. Russell
S. 1. Rees
. A. Spiller
. A. Greene
. T. Rutt
. Allen
. W. Winch
. H. Longton
. Sargeant
. Hutchinson
. Marshall
. W. C. Paine
La Trobe
. Beedie
W Dunster
. R. Ambrose
. H. Keylock
oung
. Lovett
. Terry
torrar
. Aston
. C. Langwith

wmnm

G Marks

. S. Beuttler
Marsh

. G. H. Wilson
. Hardy

. Sloman

1ss Patsy Burt

. P. Tomel

L Fiyer

. Groocock

. A. Sims

. S. Richardson
. J. S. Bullen
A

Warnell

>>wz~rwgwowhz~wg--o-g~o>wngw>ww

CAR

Austin

Ford Super Special
Austin 7

Morris Mini-Minor
Austin A.40

Austin A.35

Ford Anglia Superspeed
Ford Anglia Superspeed

Fiat Abarth
Morris Minor
Ford Anglia
Fiat

Morris Mini-Minor
Morris Mini-Minor
Ford Anglia
Simca Aronde
Riley 1.5

Riley 1.5

Riley 1.5

M.G. Magnette
Sunbeam Rapier
Volvo 122S
Riley 1.5

Jaguar 3.4
Bentley 41
Jaguar 3.8 Mk. II
Jaguar 3.8
Jaguar 2.4

Ford Zephyr
Jaguar 3.8
Jaguar 2.4
Triumph Herald
Lotus Elite
Lotus Elite
Marcos G.T.
Lotus Elite
M.G. "T.B
Berkeley B.105
Fiat 1500 G.T.
Elva Courler
M.G. Twin-Cam
M.G. “A”

M.G. “A”
Porsche Carrera
Tornado G.T.
Porsche 1600 A

CLASS
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COMP.

NO.

59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
70
71
P
73
74
735

76
17
80
81
82
83
84
3
838
39

90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
08
100
101
102
103
106
107
108
109
110
112
113
114

DRIVER

J. M. Duncan
D. J. Duncan
D. Monro
D. R. Barthel
E. Whiter
Lyons

. Elliott

. W. Martin

. Leake

. Gates

A.
R.
A.
E.
T.
k.
J.
R.
R.
J.
J.
R.
D.
M.

J Warnes
Derlsley
White
M. Beatty
R. Price
rs. Price
Shaw
C. Bailey
A. Bone
R. Millbank
A. Alderton
Clayden
Bloohn
A. Green
F. Warnell
Randles
J. Camp
R. Rudd
Gay
R.
B

K.
D.
L.
J.
7
:
L.
M
J.
.
>
B.
W.
L
5
K.
A.
W.

J.

A.

B. Cave

E. Braine

B. K. Joscelyne
J. Browning
M. J. G. Lavis
J. Ewer
C. Grant

F. M. Wilcock

CAR

Triumph TR.2
Triumph TR.3

A.C. Ace-Bristol
Mercedes 300 SL
Triumph TR.3
Austin Healey 3000
Triumph TR.2
Tornado G.T.
Aston Martin D.B.4
Aston Martin D.B.4
Jaguar XK.140
Jaguar XK

Jaguar XK.120
Allard

Jaguar XK.120
Facel-Vega
Lotus Mk. VII
Dellow Mk. V
Lotus Mk. VII
Ford Special
Lotus Mk. VII
Lotus Mk. VI
Lotus Mk. VII
Lotus VI

L otus
Lotus XI

Austin Healey Sprite

Lotus M.G. Mk. IV
=S.C.” Sports
M.G.W.

Turner

Gilby Climax “A”
Tojeiro

Lister Bristol
Cooper

Frazer Nash
Triumph TR.2
Austin Healey
Austin Healey
Aston Martin DB.3
Jaguar XK SS
Jaguar XK.140
Lister Chevrolet
Allard J.R.

S.S. Jaguar ““100”

CLASS

7
7
7 and 12
7 and 13
7
7
7
7 and 12
8
8
8 and 13
8
8 and 13

8\
13§
&
8
10
10
10
10
10
10
11
111
16 [
11
11 and 16
11
11
11
11
11
11
11 and 16
12 and 17
F [
12
12
13
13 and 18
13
13
13
13 and 18

13 and 18
i



COMP.
NO.

115
116

S 119

G

121
122
123
124
125
126
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
139
140
141

DRIVER

A. W. T. Woodward
R. Grint

G. Powell

F. J. Mays

W. Beedie

K. Cooper

A. Owen

K. H. F. Hamblin
N. S. Beuttler

R. Johnson

Miss Patsy Burt
R. Ellis

E. Braine

G. H. Keylock

A. Gay

P. Westbury

A. Owen

A. S. Raven

B. H. Clinkard

P. J. Gaskell

PREVIOUS FASTEST TIME OF DAY (North Weald—April 1959)
R. Brightman

CAR

Lea Francis
Austin Healey
Hill Special
Speciale
Cooper

Envoy Junior
Cooper Junior
Cooper Austin
Gemini
Halson
Cooper

Mitchell J.A.P.

Kieft Climax
Cooper F.I1
Lotus F.II
Cooper F.I1
Cooper F.1
Bugatti
Alvis
Cooper

Lister Corvette 20.87 secs.

CLASS

13
13
14
14
14
15
13
15
15
15
16
16
16
16
16
16
17
18
18
16



ENVOY FORMULA JUNIOR

Designed by . E. RABY & K. G. T. COOPER.
Manufactured by SEWELL & KING LTD., Cheimsford.

SUPPLIED IN COMPONENT FORM WITH
B.M.C. “A” or FORD 105 E ENGINE AT

TELEPHONE OR WRITE TO :—

£7735

Mr. C. R. Cooper, Sewell & King Ltd., Mr. I. E. Raby, Empire Cars Ltd.,
Springfield Road, Chelmsford. 85, Preston Road, Brighton, Sussex.
Tel. Chelmsford 2145/2230 Tel : Brighton 21713.

IT'S SPRING

GET THAT SPRIGHTLY FEELING BY
DRIVING AN AUSTIN-HEALEY SPRITE

Obtainable from your Sprite Dealers :

ALBONS GARAGE LTD.

105, Longbridge Road, Barking, Essex.
RIPpleway 1285-0180

ALSO AGENTS FOR HEALEY SPEED EQUIPMENT,




T

Wizardry on wheels!
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MINIT-MINOR

/5 HELE

Come and see and drive this sensational new car.
Twelve Months’ Warranty and backed by B.M.C.
Service —the most comprehensive in Europe.

PRICE £350 (Plus £146.19.2 Purchase Tax)
De luxe Model £378.10.0 (Plus £158.16.8 Purchase Tax)

ROMFORD MOTOR GO. LTD.,

Sales Director BUNNY PERKIN

181, SOUTH STREET,
ROMFORD - ESSEX.
Telephone- ROMFORD 61200

also stockists for:
M.G CARS, AUSTIN, STANDARD & TRIUMPH.
TROJAN Distributors.




COMP.
NO.

—
CORXADNHB W -

11
12
14
15

COMP.
NO.
18
19

COMP.
NO.
22
23
24
o
26
27
28

COMP.
NO.
30
31
32
33
34
33
36

37

ENTRANT
J. R. Barrett
M. Graber

J. H. D. Whitmore

J. F. Harris
J. Wheeler
J. M. Young
R. Jankel

CLASS 1 (Saloon Cars) up to 1000 c.c.

2
Scuderia Madunina B. Ferrani

P. A. Russell
S. T. Rees
F. A. Spiller

Gilby Eng. Co.

AT, Rutt

ENTRANT
R. Allen
M. W. Winch

Albon’s Garage

ENTRANT
R. H. Longton
M. Sargeant
R. Hutchinson
A. Marshall
G. W. C. Paine
J. La Trobe
W. Beedie

ENTRANT
J. W. Dunster
J. R. Ambrose
G. H. Keylock
J. Young
J. E. Lovett
1. H. 1eny
Blacon Motors

(Chester) Ltd.

D. Moftat

CUBIC RUNS
DRIVER CAR CAPACITY  IST 2ND
Entrant Austin e DS SRR SRR
i R SR e Ford Super Special L T SRR et e
Ian A. Smith Austin 7 e e SR i R
Entrant Morris Mini-Minor 0 PSR e (R, S
99 Austin A35 L B el S el e
5 Ford Anpuiasuperspesd = 991 L
Fora Anghasuperspeill: W1 o
Fiat Abarth L e R L R R
Entrant Morris Minor T RS TR S SR
= Ford Anglia LT R e
- Fiat: . s S i S
K. A. Greene Morris Mini-Minor LT R S e S
Entrant Morris Mini-Minor TR R R,
CLASS 2 (Saloon Cars) 1001—1300 c.c.
CUBIC RUNS
DRIVER CAR CAPACITY  IST 2ND
Entrant Ford Anglia U SR T TN O e
3 Simca Aronde el T S
P. F. Albon Austin A40 L e O R SR
CLASS 3 (Saleon Cars) 1301—2000 c.c.
CUBIC RUNS
DRIVER CAR CAPACITY  1ST ZND
Entrant Riley 1.5 i SRS el
® Riley 1.5 o e oS SR ek oS
7 Riley 1.5 b SRS Aty L s
= M.G. Magnette o B et A e i e
3 Sunbeam Rapier Vo TR R S
= Volvo 122S 1586
Ee Riley 1.5 e el (S e e
CLASS 4 (Saloon Cars) over 2000 c.c.
CUBIC RUNS
DRIVER CAR CAPACITY  1ST 2ND
Entrant Jaguar 3.4 T A RSt BRI o e o
= Bentley 4; - el e e e e
2 Jaguar 3.8 Mk. 11 LV S SRt o
5 Jaguar 3.8 Ly PR i U TR
5 Jaguar 2.4 F), L e e et RS
4 Ford Zephyr 0 e R R ST R SR S e
J. Storrar Jaguar 3.8 4% B T AR RGN Sl o
W. Aston Jaguar 2.4 ¥o. o Tem e ol SES b R e



COMP.
NO.
40
41
11
42
43
44
45
46

COMP.
NO.
)
49
50
23
51
o .
53
54

33
56

COMP.
NO.
39
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

COMP.
NO.
70
71
12

73
74
36

75
76
31

ENTRANT
R. C. Langwith
J. G. Marks
S. 1. Rees
N. S. Beuttler
J. Marsh
P. G. H. Wilson
G. Hardy

K. Sloman

ENTRANT
R. H. Longton
Miss Patsy Burt
K. P. Tomei
M. Sargeant
L. C. Fryer
J. Groocock
N. A. Sims
K. S. Richardson

A. J. S. Bullen
A. F. Warnell

ENTRANT
J. M. Duncan
D. J. Duncan
D. Monro
D. R. Barthel
A. E. Whiter
Albon’s Garage
A. T. Elliott
E. A. W. Martin

ENTRANT
T. G. Leake
E. F. Gates
Hamilton Racing
Equipe
R. A. Kellow
R. H. Berwick
Blacon Motors
(Chester) Ltd.
J. L. Kearns
R. G. Playford
F. C. Oliver

CLASS 5 (Grand Touring Cars) up to 1300 c.c.

DRIVER
Entrant

22
22
23
22
29
22

22

DRIVER
Entrant

29
23
22
22
29

22

Entrant or
Mrs. Richardson
Entrant or

E. A. W. Martin
Entrant

CAR
Triumph Herald
Lotus Elite
Ford Anglia
Lotus Elite
Marcos G.T.
Lotus Elite
M.G. “TF”
Berkeley B.105

TS CRR
Riley 1.5
Fiat 1500 G.T.
Elva Courler
Riley 1.5
M.G. Twin-cam
M.G. “A”
MO A
Porsche Carrera

Tornado G.T.
Porsche 1600A

CUBIC
CAPACITY

9438

CLASS 6. (Grand Touring Cars) 1301—1600 c.c.
CUBIC
CAPACITY

1489

1593

CLASS 7 (Grand Touring Cars) 1601—3000 c.c.

DRIVER
Entrant

29
22

272

R. Lyons
Entrant

p S

CAR
Triumph TR.2
Triumph TR.3
A.C. Ace-Bristol
Mercedes 300 SL
Triumph TR.3

Austin Healey 3000

Triumph TR.2
Tornado G.T.

CUBIC
CAPACITY

2136

CLASS 8 (Grand Touring Cars) over 3000 c.c.

DRIVER
Entrant

J. E. Wheeler
Entrant

J. Storrar

J. P. Marren

Entrant
D. D. S. Harvey

CAR
Aston Martin DB4
Aston Martin DB4
Jaguar XK.140

Jaguar XK
Jaguar XK.120
Jaguar 3.8

Allard
Jaguar XK.120
Facel-Vega

CUBIC
CAPACITY

3670
3670
3442

3442
3442
3781

3622
3442

5910

IsT
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The AVERAGE Manufacturer . . . .
Builds the AVERAGE Motor Car . . . .
for the AVERAGE Motorist.

As a Club Member you are obviously an

ABOVE Average Motorist and therefore
require an ABOVE Average Car.

We can convert your car to your requirements with an “ALEXANDER”
added performance engine conversion (in various stages) also suspension

& brake conversions. Full particulars and special discounts to Club
Members from:-

ROBIN N. RICHARDS

BOREHAM ' nr. CHELMSFORD
Telephone Boreham 271

Drive to victory on a

PROGRESS KART

Built by the makers of the Lotus Chassis

FIRST AVENUE, EDMONTON, N.18

N.E. London Distributors

i
2 TER T 'ggmﬂ |
5 —___/llplers Lig

Warnell Motors Ltd

46 CHINGFORD MOUNT ROAD
LONDON EA4
Telephone LARkswood 7330




WEST ESSEX CAR CLUB LTD.

President ;
The Hon. Gerald Lascelles.
Vice-Presidents :
T. E. Anderson Esq. Stirling Moss Esq. W. E. Roberts Esq. G. E. Matthews Esq.
Club Headquarters :
The " Three Jolly Wheelers” Chigwell Road. Woodford Bridge, Essex. Phone: BUCkhurst 0591
Club Nights every Wednesday at 8.0 p.m. in the Club’s own Club room behind the Hotel.
Hon. Secretary : J. M. A. Edmonson, 59, Spareleaze Hill. Loughton, Essex. LOUghton 639
Hon. Registrar : A. C. Giles, 3 Lodge Villas, Woodford Green, Essex. Phone : BUCkhurst 4724

FORM OF APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP.

TO THE WEST ESSEX CAR CLUB LTD.

Name (in full, Block letters)

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

i T S I PR R e R A e S e MR | % b I o
(1) Make of Car‘_____g_;_fi’" ________ f __________________ Reg. No L S 8 S
P o O St Type of Body_______;:_;_.;i-_ _____________________________
Joining Fee — 10/6d. Annual Sub. — 30/0d.
Car Badge — 17/6d. Lapel Badge — 3/6d.
Transfers — 2/0d.
Badge Mounting Plate in Chrome — 7/6.
(State if Rad. or Badge Bar fitting)

| enclose the sum of £ : : and agree that if elected | will
abide by the Rules and Regulations of the West Essex Car Club Ltd.
O SRR T e S e - MOS0 el
L e g Al R N SR S ) being a member of the West

Essex Car Club Ltd. propose the application for membership.

-------------------------------------------------------------

b AN R Sl S e T being a member of the West
Essex Car Club Ltd. second this application.

-"-I'-Il--III'-Ii-ll‘-i--'----'----------'q..-.------—-—. --------------

Cheques and Postal Orders must be made payable to the West Essex Car Club Ltd., and
be sent with this application to the Hon. Registrar



CLASS 10 (Sports Cars) 1172 Formula

COMP. CUBIC RUNS
NO. ENTRANT DRIVER CAR CAPACITY  IST 2ND
.80 M. F. Goodwin Entrant Lotus Mk. VII R
81 K. B. Shaw - Dellow Mk. V i e ea e o
82 D.S. Price A Lotus Mk. VII AR S SR R S
83 C. P.J. Warnes = Ford Special L A R e S e
84 Tortoise Stable J. Derisley Lotus Mk. VII L
85 J. White Entrant Lotus Mk. VI S S e s e R
CLASS 11 (Sports Cars) up to 1500 c.c.
COMP. CUBIC RUNS
NO. ENTRANT DRIVER CAR CAPACITY IsT 2ND
50 K. P. Tomel Entrant Elva Courier ey ..
88 J. M. Beatty :, Lotus Mk. VII S e e e
89 C. R. Price = Lotus VI 9
90 J. Shaw & Lotus I EE S e R
91 P. B. Bailey - Lotus XI L RS S
54 K. S. Richardson  Entrant or Mrs. Porsche Carrera S e e
Richardson
92 Albon’s Garage T. A. Bone Austin Healey Sprite L il SRt e e e
93 B. R. Millbank Entrant Lotus-M.G. Mk. IV MOD
94 W. A. Alderton = “S.C."” Sports 2w e e R
95 P. Westbury C. Clayden M.G.W. L e TR T SRt
96 L. Bloohn Entrant Turner T Sese e e
97 Gilby Eng. Co. K. A. Greene Gilby Climax “A” L i i Gl RO
98 A. F. Warnell Entrant Tojeiro ) e e SR
CLASS 12 (Sports Cars) 1501 to 2000 c.c.
COMP. CUBIC RUNS
NO. ENTRANT DRIVER CAR CAPACITY  IST 2ND
61 D. Monro Entrant A.C. Ace - Bristol 2en- . .
100 J. Randles = Lister Bristol L e I S SRR
101 W. J. Camp 5 Cooper D E T T
102 J. R. Rudd 5 Frazer Nash 1971
103 A. Gay = Triumph TR.2 1991
66 E. A. W. Martin 3 Tornado G.T. L T o SR e e
CLASS 13 (Sports Cars) over 2000 c.c.
~ COMP. | CUBIC RUNS
NO. ENTRANT DRIVER CAR CAPACITY  ISsT 2ND
72 Hamilton Racing J. E. Wheeler Jaguar XK.140 L rEEe e a o feeai e
Equipe
106 B. R. Cave Entrant Austin Healey 2660
107 E. Braine = Austin Healey ol LR T St e e Rei
62 D. Barthel = Mercedes 300 SL 2996
108 B. K. Joscelyne - Aston Martin DB.3 2922
109 J. Browning = Jaguar XK.SS 3442
110 M. J. G. Lavis o Jaguar XK.140 SRR e
112 J. Ewer Motors J. Ewer Lister-Chevrolet e R e e
113 C. Grant Entrant Allard J.R. Lo T iR e s Sl e
114 F. M. Wilcock = S.S. Jaguar “100” MU



COMP.

NO.
74
735

115
116

COMP.

NO.
119
120
121

COMP.

NO.
122
123
124

125
126

COMP.

NO.
130
131

89
132
133
134

91
135

98

COMP.

NO.
100
136

COMP.

NO.
112
113
107
139
140

ENTRANT
R. H. Berwick
J. L. Kearns

A. W.T. Woodward

R. Grint

ENTRANT
G. Powell

F. J. Mays
W. Beedie

ENTRANT

Sewell & King Ltd.

A. Owen

Coburn Engineers
Racing Team

Chequered Flag

R. Johnson

ENTRANT
Miss Patsy Burt
R. Ellis
Mrs. E. M. Price
E. Braine
G. H. Keylock
A. Gay
P. B. Bailey
P. Westbury
A.F. Warnell

ENTRANT
J. Randles
A. Owen

ENTRANT

John Ewer Motors

C. Grant
E. Braine

A. S. Raven
Equipe Maritime

CLASS 13 (continued)

CUBIC
DRIVER CAR CAPACITY
= Jaguar XK.120 3442 ..
s9 Allard 3622 ..
- Lea Francis 2496 ..
5 Austin Healey 2660 ..
CLASS 14 (Racing Cars) up to 500 c.c.
CUBIC
DRIVER CAR CAPACITY
Entrant Hill Special 500
o Speciale 500
s Cooper 500

CLASS 15 (Racing Cars) Formula Junior

CUBIC
DRIVER CAR CAPACITY
K. Cooper Envoy Junior 998
Entrant Cooper Junior 994
K. H. F. Hamblin Cooper Austin 994 ..
N. S. Beuttler Gemini 994
Entrant Halson 998
CLASS 16 (Racing Cars) 501—1500 c.c.
CUBIC
DRIVER CAR CAPACITY
Entrant Cooper | 1460 ..
= Mitchell - J.A.P. 996 ..
. Lotus VI s
;s Kieft Climax 1098 ..
- Cooper F.I1 1500(S)
© Lotus F.11 1475 ..
. Lotus XI 1460 ..
% Cooper F.11 1475 .
’ Tojeiro 1098 ..

CLASS 17 (Racing Cars) 1501—2500 c.c.

CUBIC
DRIVER CAR CAPACITY
Entrant Lister Bristol 1971 ..
e Cooper F.1 1960
CLASS 18 (Racing Cars) over 2500 c.c.
CUBIC
DRIVER CAR CAPACITY
J. Ewer Lister Chevrolet 4960
Entrant Allard J.R. 47 .
J. G. Penn Austin Healey 2060 .
Entrant Bugatti 2994 .
B. H. Clinkard Alvis 4387(S)

L R

L I I

L N B
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The fabulous

by
o

. BEDFORD-DORMOBILE

o CARAVAN

X Smooth-riding holiday cruiser with lively, power-
%t ful engine and all-synchromesh gearbox. Easy to
v  park. Beds for 2 or 4. Seats for 6. Everything

LN . . - -

:fﬁag w aboard—including the kitchen sink, cooker,
A4 table, cupboards and water supply. A real home-
132

) y  from-home where ever you are. And now, a new

e

long wheelbase model with extra roominess!
Ask for illustrated brochure.

S
A B

22 7Y oW, 2

90 inch 102 inch
w.b. w.b.

2-berth £760 £795
4-berth £785 £820

WOODFORD, E.I8

WANstead 6644




MG

‘1 F

>
A bigger capacity engine developing 795 MGA 1600 COUPE
b.h.p. has provided a ‘““shot in the arm *’ for Eﬂt S‘kﬂ‘i gdrf?ﬂll?tﬂd? ;ﬂ lb“;.lk tﬁg
: 4 5 | iy

the MGA 1600. Response is snappier in all g, plus £302.15.10 P.T.
gears, and a genuine 100 m.p.h. - Competition Special has
is rapidly attainablein top. ]TJWHil'Cﬂélflﬂh%ft ingme ﬁrnl‘i}
Lockheed disc brakes are now S A
at our showrooms or telephone § backed by B.M.C. Service —

. - the most comprehensive in
to arrange a demonstration . : Europe.

trip. ' /
¢

MILL GARAGE

(W. JACOBS & SON LTD.,)

CHIGWELL ROAD, STH. WOODFORD, LONDON, E.18
Telephone WANSstead 77/ 83/45




930

ﬂ/mim.

38
2 L é,’?f"" 14 5'/1L¢w5,kﬁ-

, grrondh swsgulptured grace . . . and a special
5_ e o §7- Aol kmd of motoring which no other car

in t he wo I’Z d can Qﬁ% Y

.................................
& e A A e
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R A B ; i s e

Omne of the Trophies won by Jaguar
in their Le Mans victories of 4

1951, 1953, 1955, 1956, 1957

LONDON SHOWROOMS* 88 PICCADILLY - W.1 ii# : . ok ot

R. P. POWELL MOTORS LTD.
321 ROMFORD ROAD, FOREST GATE, LONDON, E.7. MARyland 7781

Printed by F. T. Everett & Co. Ltd., 142 Mildmay Road, London, N.1
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